

2011 NOV 28 PM 3: 25

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

COFFEE HOUSE,	)	2d Civ. No. B234545
	)	
Petitioner,	)	Los Angeles Superior Court,
	)	Case No. GC044903
vs.	)	
	)	[Hon. C. Edward Simpson, Judge;
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY	)	Dept: NE R (626) 356-5356]
OF LOS ANGELES,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
_____	)	
BIHN THAI TRAN, DAN CAO and	)	
FRANK LUONG	)	
	)	
Real Parties in Interest.	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY TO REAL PARTIES' RETURN TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

EARLY, MASLACH & VAN DUECK  
James Grafton Randall, SBN 126220  
John C. Notti, SBN 109728  
Paul A. Carron, SBN 123012  
700 South Flower Street, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 615-2500 // Fax (213) 615-2698

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374  
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner  
COFFEE HOUSE

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

COFFEE HOUSE,	)	2d Civ. No. B234545
	)	
Petitioner,	)	Los Angeles Superior Court,
	)	Case No. GC044903
vs.	)	
	)	[Hon. C. Edward Simpson, Judge;
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY	)	Dept: NE R (626) 356-5356]
OF LOS ANGELES,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
_____	)	
BIHN THAI TRAN, DAN CAO and	)	
FRANK LUONG	)	
	)	
Real Parties in Interest.	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY TO REAL PARTIES' RETURN TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

---

EARLY, MASLACH & VAN DUECK  
James Grafton Randall, SBN 126220  
John C. Notti, SBN 109728  
Paul A. Carron, SBN 123012  
700 South Flower Street, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 615-2500 // Fax (213) 615-2698

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374  
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner  
COFFEE HOUSE

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

COFFEE HOUSE,	)	2d Civ. No. B234545
	)	
Petitioner,	)	Los Angeles Superior Court,
	)	Case No. GC044903
vs.	)	
	)	[Hon. C. Edward Simpson, Judge;
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY	)	Dept: NE R (626) 356-5356]
OF LOS ANGELES,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
_____	)	
BIHN THAI TRAN, DAN CAO and	)	
FRANK LUONG	)	
	)	
Real Parties in Interest.	)	
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
TRAVERSE TO PLAINTIFFS' RETURN	2
VERIFICATION	4
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. The Cases Cited In The Alternative Writ—Largely Ignored In The Return—Reinforce That Coffee House Is Entitled To Summary Judgment.	5
II. The Return Does Not Establish A Triable Fact Dispute As To Duty.	7
A. <i>Delgado v. Trax Bar &amp; Grill</i> Does Not Support The Burdensome Duties That Plaintiffs Seek To Impose Here.	7
B. Plaintiffs' Vague, Unsubstantiated Claim That Shooting Suspects Have Been Identified Does Not Impact The Foreseeability Analysis.	9
C. Coffee House Did Not Waive Its Foreseeability Argument.	10
III. The Return Does Not Identify A Triable Fact Dispute As To Causation.	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	8
Castaneda v. Olsher (2007) 21 Cal.4th 1205	6-10
Davis v. Gomez (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1401	6
Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224	1, 6-8
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	6
Margaret W. v. Kelley R. (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 141	7, 10
Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine v. McDonalds (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 554	9
Reid v. Google, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	8
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	6
Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181	8
Thai v. Strang (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1264	5
Wiener v. Southcoast Child-Care Centers, Inc. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138	6
